
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

GRID-BASED REMOTELY SENSED 
HYDRODYNAMIC SURFACE RUNOFF 

MODEL USING EMISSIVITY 
COEFFICIENT 

J URINA BINTI JAAFAR 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Doctor of Philosophy 

Faculty of Civil Engineering 

September 2015



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was canied out in accordance with the regulations 

of Universiti Teknologi MARA It is original and is the result of own work, unless 

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been 

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other 

degree or qualification. 

I, hereby acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, mgllating the conduct of 

my study and research. 

Name of Student : Jurina binti Jaafar 

Student I.D‘ No. : 2006142547 

Programme : Doctor of Philosophy (Civil Engineering) — 

EC990 

Faculty : Civil Engineering 

Thesis Tittle : Grid-Based Remotely Sensed Hydrodynamic 
Surface Runoff Model Using Emissivity 
Coefficient 

*1? 
Date : September 2015 

Signature of Student 

iii



ABSTRACT 

The development of a hydrodynamic distributed model is designed to simulats 

discharge and water levels as a function of space and time. The development ofthe 
model strongly depends on the physical based parameters, examples of physical 
parameters that include roughness Manning’s n, hydraulic conductivity, soil depth, 
river geometry and the surface land cover‘ Most Malaysian catchmems are not gauged, 

albeit or scarce discharge data is available and the difficulty to access and hard to 

obtain in silu site area information. These scenarios have brought an interest into this 

study to use satellite images in obtaining information of thc ground surface from 
inference in a digital elevmion model (DEM) and other information such as the land 

use characteristics‘ The processes of infiltration and overland runoff flows are 

complex phenomenon. Both interact on the soil surface on the ground at its own 
capacity. Since soil surface is the primary order that control the hydrological and 

hydraulic processes, the topographic of the land use sensed by the satellite is used to 

describe the spatial variations of the ground surface. In this study, a quantitative 
surface runoff csfimation using the information of cmissivity from the remotely 
sensing technique is developed for potential input representing the surface roughness. 
The process from the satellite information allows an optimal judgment to decide the 

most appropriate Manning roughness to be used in the simulation of surface runoff. 
The algorithm is applied the Sungai Pinang and Sungai Dondang river basin‘ Results 

from both catchment areas are validated against gauge recorded. A SRTM derived 
digital elevation model (DEM) is used to represent topography over the catchment 

area and providcd hydrological burs earth elevations as required in the model, Model 
results for rainfall events are evaluated for DEM grid resolution of 30m with specified 
boundary and at given initial spatial condition. For model calibration purposes, the 

observed is quantitatively compared 10 the simulated surfacc runoff. The result for 
Sungai Pinang and Sungai Dondang showed salisfaclorily simulation results in terms 

of differences between measured and simulation results. The besL overall performance 
for Sungai Pinang is 5.05 % that indicate a good performance ufsurf‘ace runoff model 
for August 23, 2009 event. The Sungai Dondang result shows a total standard Estimate 

oferrors of4.87 "/0 and it is indicates as good perfurmance of surface runoff model for 
Jun 67, 2006 event. The results from the model are promising and it is limited by its 
ability to model all the variables then are involved in Ihc developmem of surface 
model, 11 is lcamcd that creating an accurate description of the ground surface is a 

complex problem, which requires at least site study. The coupled remote sensing and 

surface runoff model is able Io calculatc surfacc runoff with an addition of emissivity 
value to represent the surface roughness coefficient.



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF SYMBOLS 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 

L2 Problem Statement 

[,3 Research Question 

1.4 Objectives 

L5 Significance of Research 

1.6 Scope and Limitations 

1 .7 Thesis Structure 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Scenario of Urban Development 

2.3 Coupled Surface Runoff Modelling - Remote Sensing 

2.4 Overview of Runoff Procesess 

2.5 Rainfall-RunoffModels 

2.5.1 MIKE SHE 

2.5.2 Info Works River Simulation (lWRS) 

2,5‘3 Two-dimensional Runoff, Erosion and Export (TREX) 

2. Empirical Runoff Models for Urban Catchment ax 

vi 

Page 

axaxmuupw—



2.7 Summing Up ofRunoffModels Catchment 

2.8 Overview of Rainfall-Runoff Modeling in Malaysia 

23 The Runoff Algorithms (The Mathematics) 

2.10 Reynolds Transport Theorem 

2.1] Continuity Equation 

2.12 Momentum Equation 

2.12.1 Forces 

2.12.2 Gravity 

2.12.3 Friction 

2.12.4 Contraction and Expansion 

2.12.5 Wind Shear 

2.12.6 Pressure 

2.13 Net Momentum Outflow 

2.14 Momentum Storage 

215 Saint Venant Equation 

2.16 Distributed Routing Models 

2.17 Kinematic Wave Models 

2.18 Surface Flow 

2‘19 Method of Solving the Unsteady Flow Equations 

2.19.1 Method of Characteristic 

2.192 Direct Finite Difference Method 

2.20 Finite Differences 

2,2] Implicit Scheme 

2.22 Explicit Scheme 

2.23 Implicit Dynamic Wave Model 

2.24 Summary of Explicit and Implicit Schemes 

2.25 Hydrological Modelling in the Development of Surface Flow Modelling 

2.26 Surface RunoffModel 

2.27 Remote Sensing 

2.28 Energy Source 

2.29 Absorption, Transmission and Reflectance 

2.30 Images Interpretation 

2.3] Emissivity 

2.32 Conventional Approach to Extract Land Surface Information 

vii 

21 

2| 

23 

24 

28 

31 

32 

33 

35 

36 

36 

36 

37 

35 

36 

37 

40 

42 

44 

44 

46 

46 

47 

48 

49 

49 

52 

55 

56 

60 

64 

65

66


	GRID-BASED REMOTELY SENSED HYDRODYNAMIC SURFACE RUNOFF MODEL USING EMISSIVITY COEFFICIENT
	CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.4 OBJECTIVES
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH
	1.6 SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS
	1.7 THESIS STRUCTURE

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2. 1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 SCENARIO OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
	2.3 COUPLED SURFACE RUNOFF MODELLING - REMOTE SENSING
	2.4 CLIMATE AND TOPOGRAPHY IN MALAYSIA
	2.5 RAINFALL-RUNOFF MODELS
	2.5.1 MIKE SHE
	2.5.2 Info Works River Simulation (IWRS)
	2.5.3 Two-dimensional Runoll‘, Erosian and Export (TREX)

	2.6 EMPIRICAL RUNOFF MODELS FOR URBAN CATCHMENT
	2.7 SUMMING UP 01“ RUNOFF MODELS CATCHMENT
	2.8 OVERVIEW OF RAINFALL—RUN OFF MODELING m MALAYSIA
	2.9 THE RUN OFF ALGORITHMS (THE MATHEMATICS)
	2.10 REYNOLDS TRANSPORT THEOREM
	2.11 CONTINUITY EQUATION
	2.12 MOMENTUM EQUATION
	2.13 NET MOMENTUM OUTFLOW
	2.14 MOMENTUM STORAGE
	2.15 SAINT VENANT EQUATION
	2.16 DISTRIBUTED ROUTING MODELS
	2.17 KINEMATIC WAVE MODELS
	2.18 SURFACE FLOW
	2.19 METHOD OF SOLVING THE UNSTEADY FLOW EQUATIONS
	2.20 FINITE DIFFERENCES
	2.21 IMPLICIT SCHEME
	2.22 Explicit Scheme
	2.23 IMPLICI'I‘ DYNAMIC WAVE MODEL
	2.24 SUMMARY OF EXPLICIT AND IMPLICIT SCHEMES
	2.25 HYDROLOGICAL MODELLING IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF SURFACE FLOW MODELLING
	2.26 SURFACE RUN OFF MODEL
	2.27 REMOTE SENSING
	2.28 ENERGY SOURCE
	2.29 ABSORPTION, TRANSMISSION AND REFLECTANCE
	2.30 IMAGES INTERPRETATION
	2.31 EMISSIVITY
	2.32 CONVENTIONAL APPROACH TO EXTRACT LAND SURFACE INFORMATION
	2.33 HEC-l MODEL AND CURVE NUMBERS
	2.34 REMOTE SENSING TECHNIQUE AND CURVE NUMBER METHOD
	2.35 REVIEW ON SATELLITE BASED EXTRACTION HYDROLOGICAL PARAMETERS
	2.36 SUMMING UP OF REMOTE SENSING TECHNIQUE IN HYDROLOGICAL ENHANCEMENT

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 DATA PREPARATION
	3.3 SATELLITE IMAGE (IMAGE DATA)
	3.4 RADIFALL AND STREAM FLOW DATA
	3.5 DATA PROCESSING
	3.5.1 Image I’m-Processing

	3.6 STUDY AREA
	3.7 IMAGE INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS
	3.8 DIGITAL IMAGE PROCESSING
	3.9 SATELLITE IMAGE PROCESSING OF CASE STUDY AREA
	3.10 EMISSIVITY
	3.11 DIGITAL ELEVATION PROCESSING (DEM)
	3.12 MODELING THE HYDROLOGICAL CYCLE
	3.13 HYDROLOGICAL MODELLING
	3.14 RUNOFF DYNAMIC
	3.15 SUB-GRIDED METHOD
	3.16 PARAMETERS
	3.17 CALCULATION BEHIND PROGRAMMING
	3.18 CONCLUDING REMARKS

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 CHARACTERISTICS OF CASE STUDY
	4.3 RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION
	4.4 SUBCATCHMENT IMAGE CLASSIFICATION
	4.5 SURFACE RUNOFF MODEL APPLICATION
	4.6 SURFACE RUNOFF MODEL - CALIBRATION
	4.7 SURFACE RUNOFF SIMULATION VERSUS RUNOFF GAGE AT SUNGAI PINANG
	4.8 SURFACE RUN OFF SIMULATION VERSUS RUN OFF GAGE AT SUNGAI DONDANG
	4.9 DISCUSSION ON MODEL PERFORMANCE
	4.9.1 The Newton Rnphsnn Iteration

	4.10 THE CONVERGENCE OF THE NEWTON METHOD
	4.11 SUMMARY OF THE RESULTS

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.2 DEVELOPMENT OF LAND COVER AND LAND USE MAP
	5.3 MODEL DEVELOPMENT AND ACCURACY
	5.4 MODEL APPLICATION
	5.5 CONCLUSIONS OF THIS STUDY
	5.6 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE STUDY

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	AUTHOR’S PROFILE

