UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GRID-BASED REMOTELY SENSED HYDRODYNAMIC SURFACE RUNOFF MODEL USING EMISSIVITY COEFFICIENT

JURINA BINTI JAAFAR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy**

Faculty of Civil Engineering

September 2015

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

I, hereby acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Jurina binti Jaafar
Student I.D. No.	:	2006142547
Programme	:	Doctor of Philosophy (Civil Engineering) – EC990
Faculty	:	Civil Engineering
Thesis Tittle	:	Grid-Based Remotely Sensed Hydrodynamic Surface Runoff Model Using Emissivity Coefficient
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	September 2015

ABSTRACT

The development of a hydrodynamic distributed model is designed to simulate discharge and water levels as a function of space and time. The development of the model strongly depends on the physical based parameters, examples of physical parameters that include roughness Manning's n, hydraulic conductivity, soil depth, river geometry and the surface land cover. Most Malaysian catchments are not gauged, albeit or scarce discharge data is available and the difficulty to access and hard to obtain in situ site area information. These scenarios have brought an interest into this study to use satellite images in obtaining information of the ground surface from inference in a digital elevation model (DEM) and other information such as the land use characteristics. The processes of infiltration and overland runoff flows are complex phenomenon. Both interact on the soil surface on the ground at its own capacity. Since soil surface is the primary order that control the hydrological and hydraulic processes, the topographic of the land use sensed by the satellite is used to describe the spatial variations of the ground surface. In this study, a quantitative surface runoff estimation using the information of emissivity from the remotely sensing technique is developed for potential input representing the surface roughness. The process from the satellite information allows an optimal judgment to decide the most appropriate Manning roughness to be used in the simulation of surface runoff. The algorithm is applied foe Sungai Pinang and Sungai Dondang river basin. Results from both catchment areas are validated against gauge recorded. A SRTM derived digital elevation model (DEM) is used to represent topography over the catchment area and provided hydrological bare earth elevations as required in the model. Model results for rainfall events are evaluated for DEM grid resolution of 30m with specified boundary and at given initial spatial condition. For model calibration purposes, the observed is quantitatively compared to the simulated surface runoff. The result for Sungai Pinang and Sungai Dondang showed satisfactorily simulation results in terms of differences between measured and simulation results. The best overall performance for Sungai Pinang is 5.05 % that indicate a good performance of surface runoff model for August 23, 2009 event. The Sungai Dondang result shows a total standard estimate of errors of 4.87 % and it is indicates as good performance of surface runoff model for Jun 6-7, 2006 event. The results from the model are promising and it is limited by its ability to model all the variables that are involved in the development of surface model. It is learned that creating an accurate description of the ground surface is a complex problem, which requires at least site study. The coupled remote sensing and surface runoff model is able to calculate surface runoff with an addition of emissivity value to represent the surface roughness coefficient.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

-

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Question	4
1.4 Objectives	5
1.5 Significance of Research	5
1.6 Scope and Limitations	6
1.7 Thesis Structure	6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Scenario of Urban Development	8
2.3 Coupled Surface Runoff Modelling - Remote Sensing	9
2.4 Overview of Runoff Procesess	14
2.5 Rainfall-Runoff Models	16
2.5.1 MIKE SHE	18
2.5.2 Info Works River Simulation (IWRS)	19
2.5.3 Two-dimensional Runoff, Erosion and Export (TREX)	19
2.6 Empirical Runoff Models for Urban Catchment	19

2.7 Summing Up of Runoff Models Catchment	
2.8 Overview of Rainfall-Runoff Modeling in Malaysia	21
2.9 The Runoff Algorithms (The Mathematics)	23
2.10 Reynolds Transport Theorem	
2.11 Continuity Equation	28
2.12 Momentum Equation	31
2.12.1 Forces	32
2.12.2 Gravity	33
2.12.3 Friction	35
2.12.4 Contraction and Expansion	36
2.12.5 Wind Shear	36
2.12.6 Pressure	36
2.13 Net Momentum Outflow	37
2.14 Momentum Storage	35
2.15 Saint Venant Equation	36
2.16 Distributed Routing Models	37
2.17 Kinematic Wave Models	40
2.18 Surface Flow	42
2.19 Method of Solving the Unsteady Flow Equations	44
2.19.1 Method of Characteristic	44
2.19.2 Direct Finite Difference Method	44
2.20 Finite Differences	46
2.21 Implicit Scheme	
2.22 Explicit Scheme	47
2.23 Implicit Dynamic Wave Model	48
2.24 Summary of Explicit and Implicit Schemes	49
2.25 Hydrological Modelling in the Development of Surface Flow Modelling	49
2.26 Surface Runoff Model	52
2.27 Remote Sensing	55
2.28 Energy Source	56
2.29 Absorption, Transmission and Reflectance	60
2.30 Images Interpretation	
2.31 Emissivity	65
2.32 Conventional Approach to Extract Land Surface Information	66